dispose of 壽光市懋隆廢舊金屬回收有限公司 (Shouguang Maolong Old Metals Recycle Co., Ltd.) and 文登市寶隆

再生資源有限公司 (Wendeng Baolong Recyclable Resource Co., Ltd.), both subsidiaries of the Company, by

liquidation and deregistration. (Announcement number 2019-029)

On 24 December 2019, the Company received a notice from the Administrative Examination and Approval Service

Bureau under the Administration for Market Regulation of Wendeng District of Weihai City, regarding the grant of

deregistration approval and completion of the related deregistration procedures for Wendeng Baolong. On 18

February 2020, the Company received a notice from the Administrative Examination and Approval Service Bureau

of Shouguang City, regarding the grant of deregistration approval and that the deregistration procedures for

Maolong Recycle were completed. (Announcement number 2019-033 and 2020-002)

VI. Changes in Shares and Shareholders

51Annual Report 2019

I. Changes in Share Capital

1. Changes in Shares

Unit: share

Prior to the change Increase/decrease as a result of the change (+, –) After the change

Number of

shares Percentage

New issue

of shares Bonus issue

Transfer from

capital

reserve Others Subtotal

Number of

shares Percentage

I. Shares subject to lock-up 194,150,250 24.33% 0 0 0 (194,043,750) (194,043,750) 106,500 0.01%

1. State-owned shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned legal person shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Other domestic shares 194,150,250 24.33% 0 0 0 (194,043,750) (194,043,750) 106,500 0.01%

Including: Domestic legal person shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Domestic natural person shares 194,150,250 24.33% 0 0 0 (194,043,750) (194,043,750) 106,500 0.01%

4. Foreign shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Including: Overseas legal person shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Overseas natural person shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

II. Shares not subject to lock-up 603,698,150 75.67% 0 0 0 194,043,750 194,043,750 797,741,900 99.99%

1. RMB ordinary shares 347,571,750 43.56% 0 0 0 194,043,750 194,043,750 541,615,500 67.88%

2. Domestically-listed foreign shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Overseas-listed foreign shares 256,126,400 32.10% 0 0 0 0 0 256,126,400 32.10%

4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total number of shares 797,848,400 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 797,848,400 100.00%

Reason(s) for change in shares

P Applicable □  Not applicable

As at the end of the reporting period, the original term of directorship of the original chairman Mr. Zhang En Rong

and an original director Mr. Zhang Yun San expired for six months. In accordance with the requirements under the

SZSE, the shares held by them subject to lock-up therefore changed from lock-up shares of senior management to

shares not subject to lock-up, which involved 194,043,750 shares.

Approval for the change in shares

□ Applicable P  Not applicable

Transfer for the change in shares

□ Applicable P  Not applicable

[…]

2. Sensitivity analysis

The Group applies sensitivity to analyze the rationality of technical risk variables and the effects of possible changes

on profit and loss or shareholders’ equity. As any risk variable seldom varies, and correlation among variables will

play a major role in the ultimate amount of a special risk variable. Therefore, the followings are carrying out on the

assumed condition that each variable change independently.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange
Foreign exchange risk sensibility analysis hypothesis: all the foreign operations and investments and cash

flows are highly effective.

Notes to the Financial Statements

238 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

VIII. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Sensitivity analysis (continued)

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange (continued)

Based on the above assumption, on the basis that all other variables are held constantly, the effects of

reasonable changes in exchange rate that may arise on the profit and loss and equity for the period are set

out below:

Unit: RMB

2019 2018

Item

Change in exchange

rate

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owners’

equity

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owners’ equity

All foreign

currencies

5% appreciation

against RMB 8,496,140.81 8,496,140.81 3,602,889.00 3,602,889.00

All foreign

currencies

5% depreciation

against RMB (8,496,140.81) (8,496,140.81) (3,602,889.00) (3,602,889.00)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rate affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments at variable

interest rate;

For fixed rate financial instruments measured at fair value, the changes in market interest rates only affect its

interest income or expenses;

The changes in fair value of derivative financial instrument and other financial assets and liabilities were

calculated by the discounted cash flow method with the market interest rate at the balance sheet date.

Notes to the Financial Statements

239Annual Report 2019

1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

VIII. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Sensitivity analysis (continued)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (continued)
Based on the above assumptions, on the basis that all other variables are held constant, the effect of

reasonable changes in interest rate that may arise on the profit and loss and equity for the period after tax

are set out below:

Unit: RMB

2019 2018

Item

Change in

exchange rate

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owners’

equity

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owners’ equity

Variable-rate

borrowings Increased 1% (2,656,155.56) (2,656,155.56) (1,424,080.56) (1,424,080.56)

Variable-rate

borrowings Decreased 1% 2,656,155.56 2,656,155.56 1,424,080.56 1,424,080.56

IX. Fair value disclosures

As at 31 December 2019, the Group’s financing receivables were measured at fair value. As the related bank acceptance

bills had short maturities, the difference between their fair value and carrying amount was minimal.

The Group’s financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value mainly included: accounts receivables, short-term

borrowings, accounts payables and long-term borrowings. The difference between book value and fair value of financial

assets and liabilities measured at fair value was immaterial.

X. Related Party and Related Party Transactions